No. DGET-35/01/2014- PCT/ESDI/ARUNACHAL Government of India Ministry of Labour & Employment Directorate General of Employment & Training

Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg, New Delhi. Dated 04th August, 2014 sh

To

Controller of Accounts,

Directorate General of Employment & Trg.,

Ministry of Labour & Employment,

New Delhi.

Subject: Release of Grant-in-Aid to the State of Arunachal Pradesh under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme 'Enhancing Skill Development infrastructure in NE States and Sikkim'.

Sir,

I am directed to convey sanction of the President of India to incur an expenditure not exceeding to <u>Rs. 99.43 Lakh (Rupees Ninety Nine Lakh and Forty Three Thousand only)</u> towards Expenses of Upgradation & Supplementing Def. Inf. to all the ITIs covered of **Arunachal Pradesh** under Centrally Sponsored Scheme "Enhancing Skill Development infrastructure in NE States and Sikkim" as per following table:-

ITI	Upgradation		Supplementing Def. Inf.		Total		Remaining	Delegenet	
	Admissible	Released	Admissible	Released	Admissible	Released	amount	Release amount	
Yupia	113.28	105.40	0.00	0.00	113.28	105.40	7.88	7.88	
Balinong	113.28	105.40	0.00	0.00	113.28	105.40	7.88	7.88	
Dirang	113.28	105.40	240.68	160.07	353.96	265.47	88.49	46.57	
Roing	0.00	0.00	127.40	95.55	127.40	95.55	31.85	31.85	
Tabaijo	0.00	0.00	21.00	15.75	21.00	15.75	5.25	5.25	
Total	339.84	316.20	389.08	271.37	728.92	587.57	141.35	99.43	

2. The release will be booked as per the following table:-

Particulars			Amount	Head of Accounts		
Expenses of Supplementing De	10	&	Rs.99.43 Lakh	3601.04.321.03.07.35– Creation of Capital Assets	Grants	for

3. Further the above sanction is subjected to the following conditions:

- The Sanction is valid upto one year from the date of issue.
- All the purchases will be made in accordance with the State Govt. norms and GFRs.
- Utilization of fund will be assessed by monthly progress report, field visits, photograph/ videos etc.
- Subsequent release of funds under the scheme will be made for ITI Dirang only after sufficient utilization of fund and sending Utilization Certificate as per format subject to availability of fund.

4. The Society is required to utilize the aid as per the guidelines of the Scheme and furnish physical & financial progress report as per the format prescribed in Implementation Manual of the Scheme.

5. The sanction relates to Plan Expenditure and is in accordance with the aid appraised by the appropriate appraisal forum Expenditure Finance Committee (EFC) and approved by the appropriate approval authority in terms of Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure, Plan Finance- II Division OM NO.1(3)/PF-II/2001 dt1.4.2010.

6. The expenditure is debit-able to the Major Head 3601- Grants in Aid to State Governments, 04- Grants for Centrally Sponsored Plan Schemes, 321-Training Grants- Training of Craftsmen and Supervisors, 03- Other schemes, 07- Skill Development Mission, 35-Grants for creation of capital assets

7. The amount of **Rs. 99.43 Lakh (Rupees Ninety Nine Lakh and Forty Three Thousand only)** may be transferred to Government of Arunachal Pradesh through Reserve Bank of India as per procedure laid down by ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure vide O.M. No. F-II (45/76/SC) dated 22-02-1977.

8. The Government of Arunachal Pradesh may kindly transfer the same amount to the Bank Account of the Society 'Arunachal Pradesh Skill Development Society', formed for implementation of the Scheme in Arunachal Pradesh as per the following table:-

Name of the Society	Bank Account No.	Name of the Bank & Branch	IFSC Code	
Arunachal Pradesh Skill Development Society	880101011002079	Vijaya Bank, Itanagar Branch	VIJB0008801	

9. This issues in exercise of the delegated powers and in concurrence with the Finance-I Branch, Ministry of Labour & Employment vide JS & FA Dy. No. 32855 dated 31/07/2014.

Yours faithfully,

(Suresh Chandra Tamta) Under Secretary

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to the:-

- 1. Computer Cell, Room No. 610, Principal Accounts Office, Ministry of Labour of Employment, New Delhi with a copy of Utilisation Certificate (UC).
- 2. The Secretary of the society of the above mentioned State with a request that the terms & conditions and observations of DONER, Planning Commission and MHA are kept in view while implementing the scheme.
- 3. The Secretary of the Society of the above mentioned State with a request that the terms and conditions may be strictly followed while implementing the scheme.
- 4. The Secretary to the Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Department of Industries, Itanagar, Arunachal Pradesh.
- 5. The Controller of Accounts, MoL&E, New Delhi.
- 6. The Pay and Accounts Officer, MoL&E, New Delhi
- 7. Deputy Controller of Accounts, Internal Audit, Ministry of MoL&E, New Delhi.
- 8. Director of Audit, AGCR Building Indraprastha Estate, New Delhi
- 9. Finance I Branch, Ministry of L&E, New Delhi.
- 10. Sanction Folder, "Enhancing Skill Development Infrastructure in NE States & Sikkim"
- 11. 10 Spare copies

Arhi Ry

(Ashim Roy) Assistant Director of Training